Rev. 2.0 July 2025 www.aosmd.com Page 1 of 14
General Description
AOZ18102/3DI is a current-limiting over-voltage protection
eFuse targeting applications that require front end protection
at the input line. Both VIN and VOUT terminals are rated at
20V absolute maximum. There is a programmable soft start
feature that controls the inrush current for highly capacitive
loads. It also has Input Under-Voltage Lockout (UVLO),

Rev. 2.0 July 2025 www.aosmd.com Page 2 of 14
AOZ18102/3DI
Ordering Information
Part Number Fault Recovery Output Clamp Voltage Package Environmental
AOZ18102DI-01 Auto-Restart 15V DFN3x3-10L RoHS
AOZ18102DI-02 Latch-Off 15V DFN3x3-10L RoHS
AOZ18103DI-01 Auto-Restart 6.1V DFN3x3-10L RoHS
AOZ18103DI-02 Latch-Off 6.1V DFN3x3-10L RoHS
AOS products are offered in packages with Pb-free plating and compliant to RoHS standards.
Please visit https://aosmd.com/sites/default/files/media/AOSGreenPolicy.pdf for additional information.
Pin Configuration
1
2
3
4
5
VIN
VIN
EN/UVLO
SS
GND
10
9
8
7
6
VOUT
VOUT
ILIM
BFET
VOUTVIN
 Figure 1.  DFN3x3-10L
(Top Transparent View)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 SS Soft start control. Connect a capacitor CSS from SS to GND to set the soft start time.
2 EN/UVLO Enable input. Active high. It can be used as UVLO by connecting resistor divider from VIN.
EN/UVLO cannot be left floating.
3, 4, 5 VIN Supply input. Connected to main power supply. They are internally connected together.
6, 7, 8 VOUT Power output. They are internally connected together.
9 BFET External blocking FET gate control. This pin can be left open when it is not used. When external
blocking FET is used, connect this pin to the gate of the blocking FET.
10 ILIM Current limit set pin. Connect a 1% resistor RLIM from ILIM to GND to set the current limit
threshold.
EXP GND Ground. Connect to GND. For best thermal performance make the ground copper pads as large as
possible and connect to EXP to the ground plane through multiple thermal VIAs.
Rev. 2.0 July 2025 www.aosmd.com Page 3 of 14
AOZ18102/3DI
Electrical Characteristics
TA = -40°C to +125°C, VIN = 12V for AOZ18102DI and 5V for AOZ18103DI, EN = 5V, RLIM = 100kΩ, unless otherwise specified.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
General
VVIN Input Supply Voltage 3.5 13.8 V
VUVLO_R Under-voltage Lockout Threshold VIN rising 2.9 3.4 V

Y W L T
C X 0 X
Part Number Code
Part Number Description Marking Code
AOZ18102DI-01 Auto-Restart CG01
AOZ18102DI-02 Latch Off CG02
AOZ18103DI-01 Auto-Restart CL01
AOZ18103DI-02 Latch Off CL02
LEGAL DISCLAIMER
Applications or uses as critical components in life support devices or systems are not authorized. Alpha and Omega
Semiconductor does not assume any liability arising out of such applications or uses of its products. AOS reserves the right
to make changes to product specifications without notice.  It is the responsibility of the customer to evaluate suitability of the